

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1895.

PUBLIC LAWS

.

ć

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

the pay therefor, obtains credit at an inn, hotel or boarding CHAP. 120 house for such food, entertainment or accommodation by means of any false show of baggage or effects brought thereto; or with such intent, removes or causes to be removed any baggage or effects from an inn, hotel or boarding house, while there is a lien existing thereon for the proper charges due from him for fare and board furnished therein, shall be punished by imprisonment not exceeding six months, or by fine not exceeding one hundred dollars.'

Section two of said chapter is hereby amended SECT. 2. by inserting after the word "innholders" in the first line thereof, the words 'keepers of hotels and boarding houses,' and by adding after the word "inns" in the third line the words 'hotels and boarding houses,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

Innholders and keepers of hotels and boarding Printed copy of act shall be 'SECT. 2. houses shall post up a printed copy of sections one and two posted in rooms. of this act, in a conspicuous place in each room of their inns, hotels and boarding houses.'

Approved March 20, 1895.

Chapter 120.

An Act relating to Supervisors of Schools.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section eight of chapter two hundred and sixteen of the sec. 8, ch. 216, Public Laws public laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three is hereby amended by striking out after the word "elect" in the eighteenth line, the words "one of its members supervisor," and inserting in place thereof the words 'a superintendent who may or may not be a member of the committee,' also by striking out after the word "direct" in the twenty-eighth line, the words "provided, further, that in case the town so authorize, in lieu of the supervisor herein provided for, a superintendent may be elected who may or may not be a member of the committee," and by striking out in the thirty-second line the words "supervisor or," so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

of 1893 amended.

Sec. 2, amended.

SUPERVISORS OF SCHOOLS.

CHAP. 120 Management of schools, and care of property, shall devolve upon superintending school com.

Election and terms of.

—vacancies, how filled.

-election of superintend-ent.

—powers and duties.

Compensation of superintendent.

'SECT. 8. The management of the schools and the custody and care of all school property in every town, shall devolve upon a superintending school committee consisting of three, five or seven members in each town, as the town may elect, who shall be chosen by ballot at the annual meeting of the town, and shall hold office for three years; provided, however, that in towns not having such committees when this act becomes a law, the committee then chosen, at their first meeting shall designate by vote a member or members to hold office for one, two and three years respectively, in manner as follows: if consisting of three, one for one year, one for two years, and one for three years; if consisting of five, one for one year, two for two years and two for three years; if consisting of seven, two for one year, two for two years, and three for three years, and they shall certify such designation to the town clerk to be by him recorded. Said committee shall have power to fill vacancies occurring during the interim between annual meetings, and shall annually elect a superintendent of schools who may or may not be a member of the committee, who shall be, ex-officio, secretary of the committee, shall make the annual enumeration of scholars required by law, and shall examine the schools and inquire into the regulations and discipline thereof, and the proficiency of the scholars, for which purpose he shall visit each school at least twice each term. He shall make all reports and returns relating to the schools in town which are now or may be required by law to be made by superintending school committees, and perform such other duties as said committee shall direct. Said committee shall serve without pay, but the superintendent by them elected shall receive for his services such sum as the town shall annually vote therefor, which sum shall in no case be less than two dollars per day for every day of actual service.'

Approved March 20, 1895.

132